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Management's Discussion and Analysis 
 
As management of the City of Decatur (the “City”), we offer readers of the City’s financial statements this 
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal year ended September 30, 
2009.  This discussion and analysis is designed to (a) assist the reader in focusing on significant financial 
issues, (b) provide an overview of the City’s financial activity, (c) identify changes in the City’s financial position 
(its ability to address the challenges of the coming and subsequent years), d) identify any material deviations 
from the financial plan (the adopted budget) and (e) identify individual fund issues or concerns. 
 
Because the Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is designed to focus on the current year’s 
activities, resulting changes and known facts, we encourage readers to consider the information presented here 
in conjunction with our letter of transmittal at the front of this report and the City’s financial statements, which 
follow this section. 

2009 Highlights 
Financial Highlights 
 

• The total net assets of the City are $262 million.  Of this amount, $11.9 million from governmental 
activities is considered unrestricted, which means the City may use this amount, plus future revenues, 
to meet its ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• The unrestricted net assets of the business-type activities are $33.7 million and may be used to meet 
the ongoing obligations of the business-type activities. 

• The City’s net assets increased by $1.0 million (or 0.4%).  The governmental net assets decreased 
$811 thousand (or 1.6 %) and business-type net assets increased by $1.84 million (or 0.9%). 

• The governmental activities revenues decreased $451 thousand (or 0.6%), and total expenses of 
governmental activities increased $799 thousand (or 1.0%). 

• As of September 30, 2009, the governmental funds reported a combined ending fund balance of $28.8 
million, a decrease of $3.3 million from the prior year.  Of the ending fund balance, $16.7 million is 
unreserved and available to finance the activities of the governmental funds and $2.0 million is reserved 
to meet existing obligations. 

• The General Fund reported a fund balance of $21.1 million and $10.5 million of this amount is available 
for any purpose.  The fund balance decreased $2.6 million from the prior year. 

• The City’s total debt decreased by $5.8 million during 2009.  The City purchased 22 new police cruisers 
under a capital lease for $614 thousand and issued new warrants totaling $39.9 million for refunding of 
existing debt of $38 million. Total principal reductions in the current year were $6.9 million, excluding 
amounts transferred for refunding noted above. 
 

City Highlights 
 

• The Crossings of Decatur, a major retail development, continued to be a top performer throughout the 
year. The success of the Crossings has attracted five additional businesses into the development in 
2009. The additional sales tax related to the Crossings has been used in the current year to reduce 
principal on the related debt prior to the regularly scheduled payments being required.   

• Twenty-one expansions of existing Companies were announced during the year within the City and 
Morgan County for a total investment of $480 million and 144 new jobs. 
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• Continued revitalization and financial support of City’s Downtown Redevelopment Authority.  The new 
director, in conjunction with the City’s grant administrator, has secured two transportation enhancement 
grants:  $900 thousand for restoration of the historic train depot and $712 thousand to landscape the 
Second Avenue business district.  A new Partnership for Progress team was formed to work as a 
public-private partnership to bring growth and businesses to downtown Decatur. 

• New partnership with Athens State University, Calhoun Community College, and Morgan County 
Commission to bring a Downtown Arts Center to Second Avenue. 

• Three new fire stations were completed and occupied, and a new $750 thousand ladder fire truck was 
delivered. 

• Continued progress on construction of the new Animal Services facility which will be completed in 2010.  
• Second year of partnership with Athens City Council and Morgan and Limestone County Commissions, 

for partial funding of a planned robotics and automation training center located at Calhoun Community 
College which will provide educational programs and a location for NASA and the U.S. Army Missile 
Command to conduct research, development and testing of “leading edge robotics” for military projects 
and space exploration 

• The Fire and Rescue Department was awarded the 2009 America’s Crown Communities Excellence 
Award from American City & County for their “pre-evaluated landing areas” (PELA).  In an effort to 
improve air ambulance response time, the department mapped 120 square miles of the City and parts 
of the surrounding County.  The information was entered into the Morgan County 911 CAD system.  
The global positioning systems (GPS) are accessible to medical flight organizations and emergency 
responders. 

 
 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic financial statements.  
The City’s basic financial statements comprise three components: (1) government-wide financial statements, (2) 
fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the financial statements.  This report also contains other 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 
 
Government-wide financial statements.  The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide 
readers with a broad overview of the City’s finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business. 
 
The statement of net assets presents information on all of the City’s assets and liabilities, with the difference 
between the two reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful 
indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net assets changed during the 
most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the 
change occurs, regardless of the timing of the cash flows.  Thus, revenue and expenses reported in this 
statement for some items will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and 
earned but unused annual leave). 
 
Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally supported 
by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are intended to 
recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees or charges (business-type activities).  The 
governmental activities of the City include general government, public safety, public works, public services, 
intergovernmental, community service, community development, and personnel board functions.   The 
intergovernmental functions of the City are those activities whereby the City provides financial resources to 
other governmental entities, primarily the Decatur Board of Education for support of the city school system. 
 
The business-type activities of the City include the Municipal Utilities Board, Sanitary Landfill and Point Mallard.  
All of these activities are collectively referred to in the financial statements as those of the primary government. 
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As described in the letter of transmittal and notes to the financial statements, other entities' activities are 
included in this report because of the relationship of these legally separate entities to the City.  Financial 
information of the Board of Education and Public Building Authority are referred to in the financial statements as 
those of the discretely-presented component units.  This discussion and analysis focuses on the primary 
government, and the complete financial statements (including MD&A) of the component units may be obtained 
from the Finance Department of the City. 
 
The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 15 through 16 of this report. 
 
Fund financial statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The City, like other state and local 
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements.  All of the funds of the City can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and 
proprietary funds. 
 
Governmental funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the government-wide 
financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on the near-term inflows and outflows of 
spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  
Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it 
is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better 
understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the governmental 
fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental 
activities. 
 
The City maintains seventeen individual governmental funds: 
 

• General Fund, the School Fund, the 2006 Capital Improvement Fund, and the 2009 A&B Warrants 
Fund are considered to be major funds, and information is presented separately in the governmental 
fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in 
fund balances for these funds. 

 
• The thirteen other governmental funds are considered to be nonmajor governmental funds, and they are 

combined into a single, aggregated presentation in the basic financial statements.  Individual fund data 
for each of these funds is provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 
 

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 17 through 19 of this report.   
 
Proprietary funds.  The City maintains only one type of proprietary fund.  Enterprise funds are used to report the 
same functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements. The City 
uses enterprise funds to account for its Sanitary Landfill and Point Mallard operations and the Municipal Utilities 
Board Fund.   
 
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, but in 
more detail.  The basic proprietary fund financial statements provide information as follows: 
 

 The Municipal Utilities Board Fund is considered to be a major proprietary fund of the City, and 
information is presented separately in the proprietary statement of net assets and in the proprietary fund 
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund net assets for these funds 
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 The other two enterprise activities are considered to be nonmajor proprietary funds, and they are 
combined into a single, aggregated presentation in the basic financial statements.  Individual fund data 
for each of these funds is provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

 
The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 21 through 23 of this report. 
 
Notes to the financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the 
financial statements can be found on pages 27 through 61 of this report. 
 
Other information.  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also 
presents certain supplementary information.  Because the City adopts an annual operating budget for most of its 
governmental funds, a comparison of budget to actual results is provided for these funds to demonstrate 
compliance with the budget.  This information and the combining nonmajor funds statements referred to earlier 
can be found beginning on page 63 of this report. 
 
Government-wide Financial Analysis 
 
As noted earlier, net assets may serve as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  Overall, the 
City’s assets exceeded liabilities by $262.1 million at the close of the most recent fiscal year. 
 
The largest portion of the City’s net assets (79.4 percent) reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g.  Land, 
buildings, improvements other than buildings, infrastructure, and other), less any related debt used to acquire 
those assets that is still outstanding.  The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; 
therefore, these assets are not available for future spending.  Although the City’s investment in capital assets is 
reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay debt must be provided from 
other sources, since capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.  An additional 
portion of the City’s net assets (3.2 percent) represents resources that are subject to restrictions as to how they 
may be used, such restrictions being imposed by legal requirements other than those imposed by the City 
Council (e.g. state or federal law). 
 
The remaining balance of unrestricted net assets is $45.6 million, which consisted of $11.9 million from 
governmental activities and $33.7 million from business-type activities.  
 
The positive unrestricted net assets of the business-type activities are available to be used to fund 
governmental activities if deemed necessary by the City Council because they are only restricted for business-
type activities by local ordinance. 
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City of Decatur's Net Assets (in thousands) 
  

 Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total 

 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 

Current and other assets $35,632  $38,180  $58,830  $64,734  $94,462 $ 102,914 

Capital assets  85,251  84,277  206,228  203,166   291,479  287,443 

Total assets   120,883  122,457 265,058  267,900   385,941  390,357 

       
Long-term liabilities 
    outstanding  65,658  66,211  36,002  38,751  101,660  104,962  

Other liabilities  5,380  5,590   16,814 18,751 22,194  24,341  

Total liabilities  71,038  71,801  52,816  57,502  123,854  129,303 

       
Net assets:       
  Invested in capital assets, 
     net of related debt 34,519 27,358  173,451  167,521  207,970  194,879  

  Restricted  3,401  4,460  5,059  5,185  8,460  9,645 

  Unrestricted 11,925 18,838  33,732  37,692 45,657 56,530 

Total net assets  $49,845  $50,656  $ 212,242 $ 210,398 $ 262,087 $ 261,054 

 
Net assets from governmental activities decreased $811 thousand in fiscal year 2009 and net assets from 
business-type activities increased $1.8 million.   
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City of Decatur's Changes in Net Assets (in thousands) 
 Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total 

 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 

Revenues:       
Program revenues:       
    Charges for services $20,794  $20,065  $149,916  $154,279  $ 170,710 $ 174,344 

    Operating grants & contributions    986    550 -  -     986    550 

    Capital grants & contributions  3,216  431  1,965  953  5,181  1,384 

General revenues:       

    Sales taxes  32,327  36,340 -  -   32,327  36,340 

    Property taxes  10,739  9,936 -  -   10,739  9,936 

    Other taxes  8,507  8,940 -  -   8,507  8,940 

    Interest on investments 383 1,035 391 1,795 774 2,830 

    Other    270    376 -  -     270    376 

          Total revenues 77,222 77,673 152,272 157,027  229,494  234,700 

       

Expenses:       

    General government 4,768 4,484 - - 4,768 4,484 

    Public safety  21,632  20,949 - -  21,632  20,949 

    Public works  7,914  9,238 - -  7,914  9,238 

    Public services  10,274  11,438 - -  10,274  11,438 

    Intergovernmental assistance  22,613  19,601 - -  22,613  19,601 

    Community service contracts  2,832  2,974 - -  2,832  2,974 

    Community development   1,449   1,316 - -   1,449   1,316 

    Personnel Board 526 537 - - 526 537 

    Interest on long-term debt  2,675  3,227 - -  2,675  3,227 

    Unallocated depreciation  2,994  3,115 - -  2,994  3,115 

    Municipal Utilities Board - - 143,022 146,139 143,022 146,139 

    Other - - 7,762 8,294 7,762 8,294 

          Total expenses  77,677  76,879 150,784 154,433 228,461 231,312 
Increase in net assets before 
      Transfers (455) 794 1,488 2,594 1,033 3,388 

Transfers  (356) (521)   356   521 -  -  

Increase in net assets (811) 273 1,844 3,115 1,033 3,388 

 
Net assets - beginning of year 

 
 

50,656 
 

- 

 
 

50,383 
 

- 

 
 

210,398 
 

-    

 
 

207,283 
 

-   

  
 

261,054 
 

- 

  
 

257,666 
 

- 
Prior period adjustments 
 
Net assets - end of year 

  
$   49,845 

  
$   50,656 

 
$   212,242 

 
$   210,398 

 
$262,087 

 
$  261,054 
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Governmental Activities.   Revenues from governmental activities decreased $451 thousand (0.5 percent) 
during 2009.  Although the changes were not as significant as the most recent previous year’s increases, we 
have noted some of these below: 
 

• Sales taxes decreased $4 million, or 11 percent compared to 2008, due to the overall downturn in the 
national economy. Although this decrease is substantial compared to previous years, we do believe it is 
comparable to the state of the economy throughout the remainder of the country and the State of 
Alabama. 

• Property taxes increased $803 thousand or 8.1 percent due to annual property value re-appraisals and 
continued appreciation in home prices within the City and City limits despite the economic downturn 
which has caused a decrease in values nationally. 

• Lodging tax revenues decreased $261 thousand, or 17.6 percent compared to 2008, due to decreased 
business travelers and tourism related to the economic recession despite continued improvements at 
the soccer and softball recreation centers and Ingalls Harbor. 

• Interest on investments decreased $653 thousand, or 63 percent due to a lowering of interest rates and 
lower revenue collections.  

• Capital grants and contributions increased $2.8 million in 2009.  This increase includes $1.7 million in 
street and drainage projects contributed by city contractors and a contribution by the Public Building 
Authority of the building that houses the Morgan County Department of Human Resources. 

• Operating grants increased $436 thousand in 2009 primarily as a result of a $400 thousand Cops 
Technology grant from the Department of Justice to purchase in-car video cameras and the supporting 
system for the Police Department, and a $100 thousand FEMA grant to the Fire Department for 
equipment.  Under both grants noted above, the purchased equipment was below the capitalization 
threshold of $7500.  
 

Expenses of governmental activities increased $799 thousand (1.0 percent) in 2009. The majority of this 
increase is related to recognition of the net other postemployment benefit obligation expense due to the 
implementation of GASB Statement 45. The City recognized $3.5 million in additional expenditures in 2009 as a 
result of the implementation of this standard. This overall increase, however, was offset by some decreases in 
other City expenses. $1.3 million of this decrease was related to Public Works, as there were fewer resurfacing 
projects in 2009.  This is, however, due to timing of projects as a number of resurfacing projects are scheduled 
for 2010.  Also, fuel costs decreased significantly in the current year with the effect being the most apparent in 
Fire, Police, Sanitation, and Parks and Recreation. Lastly,interest expense on long-term debt decreased by 
$552 thousand as two warrant series were paid off in the current year and five series were refinanced at lower 
interest rates. 
 
Business-Type Activities.  Revenues from business-type activities decreased $4.8 million (3.0 percent) which 
is almost entirely attributable to decreases within the Municipal Utilities Board. The majority of the decrease was 
due to the Gas System which showed a drop of $9.7 million below last year on an 11% decrease in quantities 
sold and transported.  All of the usage decrease is from the industrial sector. Revenues are also down due to 
the lower cost of natural gas. Likewise, the cost of purchased gas decreased from the previous year by 31% or 
$9.5 million. Total Electric System revenues were up $6.7 million over 2008 with a 10% decrease in kilowatt 
hours sold mainly to the industrial sector.  The increased revenue is due to the higher cost of electricity from 
TVA. The cost of purchased power increased by $5.9 million. Other Systems within the Municipal Utilities Board 
experienced small increases in overall revenues, even with declining usage, by overall increases in rates 
charged for providing services. These were almost entirely offset by the continuing cost of operations within 
these Systems.  
 
Charges for services represent ninety-eight percent of the revenues of the business-type activities and interest 
on investments and capital grants and contributions represent two percent. 
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Financial Analysis of the Governments Funds 
 
As noted earlier, the City used fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. 
 
Governmental funds. The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City’s 
financing requirements. In particular, the unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a 
government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
The combined fund balances of the City’s governmental funds as of September 30, 2009, were $28.8 million, 
which was a decrease of $3.3 million from the 2008 fiscal year. Of this amount, $26.7 million constitutes 
unreserved fund balance, which is generally available for spending at the City's discretion, although it is subject 
to certain designation made within each fund by the City Council. 
 
The net decrease of $3.3 million in the combined fund balances of the City’s governmental funds was mainly 
attributable to two occurrences in the current year. The first of these was a $2.6 million reduction in sales tax 
revenue in General Fund as has been noted previously. The second was a $1.5 million increase in expenditures 
of the 2006 Capital Improvements Fund related to the continued planned construction which utilized 2006 bond 
proceeds. As there have been no new proceeds related to this issue, all expenditures have been taken from 
current fund balance which remained positive at the end of the year.  

 
The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the City.  The unreserved fund balance of the General Fund 
was $20.5 million, but $10 million of this amount has been designated, or earmarked by management for special 
purposes. 
 
Proprietary funds.  The focus of the City's proprietary funds (enterprise and internal service funds) is to provide 
the same type of information as found in the government-wide financial statements, but in more detail. 
 
The net assets of the enterprise funds increased $1.8 million, which is primarily attributable to the continued 
profitability of the Sanitary Landfill, a nonmajor proprietary fund, as changes within other proprietary funds did 
not have a significant effect on the overall net assets of proprietary funds in the aggregate.  
 
Other factors concerning the finances of the City's proprietary funds have already been addressed in the 
discussion of the City's business-type activities. 
 
Governmental Funds Budgetary Highlights 
 
General Fund.  A $1,144,487 negative difference between actual revenues and actual expenses is a result of 
the continued downturn in the economy in the 2009. The excess expenditures over revenues, however, was 
somewhat lessened by the conservative budgeting approach of the governing body. The FY 2009 budgeted 
revenues were based on FY 2007 actual revenues taking into account the downturn in the economy as reflected 
nationally.  After monitoring the trends in sales tax collections, budgeted revenue was further reduced by $3 
million with remaining differences to be taken from fund balance as the down trend was not expected to 
continue into subsequent years.  Other revenues were adjusted upward to reflect actual collections: Ad valorem 
tax was up $490 thousand, business licenses up $544 thousand, fines and forfeitures up $353 thousand, and 
additional state shared revenue of $196 thousand.  However, there were lower than budgeted revenues for 
building permits of $315 thousand and interest of $207 thousand as a reflection of the economic conditions. The 
$323 thousand difference between budgeted and actual expenditures is primarily the result of efficient budget 
management and voluntary budget reductions by department directors, and a number of personnel vacancies. 
The City as a whole also experienced a large reduction in the number of insurance claim payments, workers 
compensation claim payments, damage claims paid and associated legal and professional fees, reflecting a 
return on the investment made by the City in safety training and claims administration.  .   
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Payments to the Decatur Convention and Visitors Bureau, which are included within Community Service 
Contracts expenditures, exceeded the budget for this appropriation by $70,551. This amount was based on 
75% of lodging tax collections; collections exceeded projections based on budget by this amount. Several large 
sporting events at the Jack Allen Recreation Complex, the Jimmy Johns Tennis Complex, Ingalls Harbor, and 
the Wilson Morgan Softball/Baseball complex have contributed to the increase in lodging taxes.   
 
Budgeted expenditures were also exceeded by the Fire Department in relation to overtime pay which was 
largely due to shift shortages and holdovers stemming from a shortage of certified EMT’s (Emergency Medical 
Technicians). Three new fire stations which were completed at the beginning of the year along with a new fire 
truck purchased in the current year required additional supplies which had not been anticipated when budgeting 
for these expenditures.  Utilities for this department also exceeded budget due to the three larger facilities, new 
office space at the training center, and the TVA rate increase in electricity. The utility rate increase affected 
other departments, such as the Street Department and Parks and Recreation.  The street Department also 
incurred $73 thousand in street repairs.   
 
Other departments experienced minimal increases which are also worth mentioning individually. The Sanitation 
Department exceeded its budget in dump fees due to an increase in wood debris created by several severe 
storms that damaged or destroyed trees already weakened from prior years’ drought conditions. Contract 
services for temporary employees affected Park and Recreation, Youth Services (when donations were below 
expectation to offset the Summer Students Work Program), and the City Garage which held a vacant position 
for the year.  Information Systems has network and software maintenance contracts that “true up” every three 
years.  The $50.6 thousand increase was offset by savings in other line items, but still exceeded its budget by 
less than $15 thousand. 
 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 
Capital assets.  The City’s investment in capital assets for governmental and business-type activities as of 
September 30, 2009, totals $291.5 million (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets 
includes land, buildings, improvements, machinery and equipment, utility plant-in-service, park facilities, roads, 
curbs and gutters, streets and sidewalks, greenways, drainage and sewer systems. Total capital assets 
increased $4 million in 2009. Those used for governmental activities increased by $974 thousand as total 
additions ($12.7 million) exceeded depreciation and disposition of those assets ($11.7 million).  Capital assets 
used for business-type activities increased by $3.1 million as total depreciation and disposition of assets ($22 
million) were less than the total additions ($25.1 million). 
 
Major Capital events during the fiscal year included the following: 
 

• $1.35 million for the continued construction of the new Animal Services building which will in a more 
visible, high traffic area adjacent to a park to enhance the adoption rate. 

• Downtown revitalization efforts including the Vine Street Depot study and the Second Avenue 
Enhancement Study for $149 thousand. 

• $183 thousand for renovations and improvements at Point Mallard Park complex which includes the 
expansion of the sewer system in the campground, and upgrades at the Aquatic Center wave pool.  

• $568 thousand for the continued improvements at the Boundless Playground at Delano Park.  The 
playground was designed to enable handicapped children to enjoy nature and recreation.  The project 
was a public/private venture with the City and the Friends of Delano.   

• $170 thousand for the renovation of bathrooms at the historic Princess Theater. 
• Equipment and vehicles for the Street Department for $169 thousand 
• $776 thousand for new ladder truck and two emergency response staff vehicles for the Fire Department 
• $237 thousand for drainage and street improvement projects with the largest expense, $97 thousand, 

on the 8th Avenue SW road project. 
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• Acquisition of $281 thousand of equipment and motor vehicles by the Parks and Recreation 
Department. 

• Completion of the fiber optic build out program by the Information Systems Department for a total cost 
of $247 thousand. Two new vehicles and equipment required to upgrade the server virtualization 
attributed an additional $68.6 thousand. 

• Police Department entered in capital lease agreements for the purchase of 22 new cruisers for $614 
thousand. An additional $36 thousand and $41 thousand were spent for additional in-car security 
cameras and two trucks for the department, respectively. 

• $127 thousand for new vehicles for Mayor’s office, Youth Services, and the Landfill Departments. 
• $10 thousand towards new equipment for completion of the new oil change facility at the City’s Garage. 

 
 

City of Decatur's Capital Assets (in thousands) 
 

 Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total 

 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 

Land $9,821 $9,657 $3,863 $3,864 $13,684 $13,382 

Land improvements 12,542 12,755 - - 12,542 12,755 

Buildings and improvements 17,184 12,766 7,176 7,850 24,360 20,616 

Infrastructure 36,674 37,962 - - 36,674 37,962 

Construction in process 3,451 6,486 1,911 2,697 5,362 9,321 

Machinery and Equipment 5,579 4,1651 1,356 1,754 6,935 6,406 

Utility plant-in-service - - 191,922 187,001 191,922 187,001 

Total $85,251 $84,277 $206,228 $203,166 $291,479 $287,443 

 
Additional information on the City’s capital assets can be found in Note 4B on pages 39 through 40 of this 
report. 
 
Long-term debt.  As of September 30, 2009, the City had $93.5 million of long-term debt outstanding. Of this 
amount, $59.9 million is debt backed by the full faith and credit of the City and $33.6 million is comprised of 
revenue bonds and warrants secured solely by specific revenue sources (utility system debt). Long-term debt of 
the governmental activities decreased by 3.3 million (5.2 percent). This was attributable to principal payments 
on outstanding debt and the advance refunding of five warrant issues in the current year: 1997 GO Warrants, 
1997 School Warrants, 1997B GO Warrants, 1997A School Warrants, and the 2000 GO Warrants. As the 
refunding of older debt resulted in lower interest rates, payments on the new issues related to a greater 
percentage of principal than under the refunded payment schedules. Long-term debt of the business-type 
activities decreased by $2.5 million (6.9 percent) which was attributable to continued principal payments on 
revenue warrants. The Municipal Utilities Board also refunded the 1999 Series Water Warrants through the 
issuance of the lower interest 2009 warrants. This refunding had no effect on overall business type debt in the 
current year as no scheduled payments had been made on the new issue as of year-end. The School System 
has debt of $26 million in capital outlay warrants, for which the School System’s ad valorem tax payments are 
pledged and which is not an obligation of the City of Decatur. 
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City of Decatur's Outstanding Debt (in thousands) 
General Obligation and Revenue Debt 

 
 Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total 

 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 

General obligation warrants $59,542 $63,273 $           - $          - $59,542 $63,273 

Revenue warrants - - 33,615 36,090 33,615 36,090 

Capital leases 400 - - - 400 - 

Total $59,942 $63,273 $33,615 $36,090 $93,557 $99,363 

 
 
The City’s general obligation bond rating by Standard & Poor’s Corporation and Moody’s Investor Services, Inc. 
are “AA” and “Aa3”, respectively. 
 
Other than debt paid from proprietary fund revenue sources (e.g. revenue bonds), State of Alabama law limits 
the amount of general obligation debt cities can issue for purposes other than schools and drainage systems to 
twenty percent of the assessed value of real and personal property.  As of September 30, 2009, the City's 
allocable debt outstanding was $57.7 million less than the legal debt limit. 
 
Additional information regarding the City’s long-term debt can be found in Note 4E on pages 44 through 50 of 
this report. 
 
2010 Budget  
The Mayor and City Council have considered many factors in the development of the fiscal year 2010 budget.  
The approach to the budget process has been one of conservatism.  Revenue projections are based on 2008 
actual receipts adjusted by amounts which were known one time revenue sources and adjustments to lower 
sales tax, building permits, and payment in-lieu of tax from TVA.  Department expenditures were reduced in 
salaries and wages for unfilled positions, contract services, and fuel costs.  Management believes revenues and 
expenditures will meet overall budgetary goals. 
 
Request for Information 
 
This financial report is designed with a general overview of the City’s finances and to demonstrate accountability 
for the money it receives from taxpayers, customers, and creditors. Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to Linda McKinney, 
P.O. Box 488 Decatur, Alabama 35602, by calling (256) 341-4561, or by sending an email to 
lmckinney@decatur-al.gov. This report and other City financial information are available on the City’s website at 
www.decaturalabamausa.com. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
A.  Reporting Entity 
 

The City of Decatur, Alabama (the “City”) was established in 1820, incorporated in 1826, and since October 1968 
has been governed by an elected Mayor and five-member Council. The City is the County Seat of Morgan County.  
 
The City complies with Accounting Principles Generally Accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).  The 
City’s reporting entity applies all relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements.  
Proprietary funds and similar component units apply Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 
pronouncements and Accounting Principles Board (APB) opinions issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless 
those pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements, in which case, GASB prevails. 
 
As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, these financial 
statements present the government and its component units, entities for which the government is considered to be 
financially accountable.  The blended component unit, although a legally separate entity, is in substance part of the 
government’s operations, and so data from this unit is combined with data of the primary government.  The City 
has one component unit that meets the blended criteria.  Each discretely presented component unit, on the other 
hand, is reported in a separate column in the combined financial statements to emphasize that it is legally separate 
from the government.  Each blended and discretely presented component unit has a September 30 year-end. 

 
Primary Government 
 
The primary government consists of various departments, agencies and other organizational units governed 
directly by the mayor and council of the City of Decatur.  The following organizations were evaluated and found to 
be an integral part of the primary government.  This means that all financial information is integrated into the body 
of the primary government and they are in no way separate from that entity. 
 
• Community Preservation Board 
• Board of Examination and Appeals for Construction Industries 
• Board of Sound Control 
• Board of Zoning Adjustment 
• City of Decatur Business Development Board 
• City of Decatur Historic Preservation Commission 
• Landfill 
• Old Bank Board 
• Parks and Recreation Board 
• Planning Commission 
• Municipal Utilities Board 
 
 
Blended Component Unit 
 
Personnel Board:  The Personnel Board is responsible for overseeing all employee related matters for the City.  
Responsibilities of the Board include maintaining employee records, reviewing payroll data and approving new 
employees and pay increases.  The members of the Board are appointed by the City Council and the City provides 
financial support to the Board.  The Personnel Board is presented as a governmental fund type. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 
 

Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
City of Decatur Board of Education:  The Board of Education is responsible for elementary and secondary 
education within the government’s jurisdiction.  The voters elect the members of the Board and the Board 
approves all budgets.  However, the Board is fiscally dependent upon the government due to the tax levies 
received from the City of Decatur.  The Board of Education is presented as a governmental fund type. 
 
Public Building Authority:  The Public Building Authority was established to construct and maintain the building 
occupied by the Morgan County Department of Human Resources.  This building is leased to the State of Alabama 
and the lease payments are used for the debt service.  The three-member board is wholly appointed by the City of 
Decatur.  The City is responsible for maintenance of the building and is liable for any default on the lease.  The 
Public Building Authority is presented as a proprietary fund type and is comprised of one fund. 
 
Complete financial statements for the Board of Education, a component unit, may be obtained at the entity’s 
administrative offices. 
 
Board of Education 
302 Fourth Avenue Northeast 
Decatur, Alabama 35601 
 
Separate financial statements are not prepared for the Public Building Authority or the Personnel Board. 
 

B.  Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 

Financial information of the City, the primary government, and the Board of Education and Public Building 
Authority, the City’s component units, is presented as follows: 
 
• Management’s discussion and analysis introduces the basic financial statements and provides an analytical 

overview of the City’s financial activities. 
 

• Basic Financial Statements: Government-wide financial statements consist of a statement of net assets and a 
statement of activities.  

 
These statements report all activities of the primary government and its component units.  Governmental 
activities are reported separately from business-type activities.  Governmental activities are normally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues whereas business-type activities are normally 
supported by fees and charges from services and are usually intended by management to be financially self-
sustaining.   
 
The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for the 
different business-type activities of the City and for each function of the City’s governmental activities.  Direct 
expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific program or function.  Program revenues 
include (a) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, 
or privileges provided by a given function or program and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to 
meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or program.  Revenues that are not 
classified as program revenues, including all taxes and other items, are presented as general revenues. 

 
• Fund financial statements consist of a series of statements focusing on information about the City’s major 

governmental and enterprise funds.  Separate financial statements are presented for the governmental and 
proprietary funds. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 
 

C.  Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Basis of Presentation 
 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund financial statements.  All assets and all liabilities 
associated with the operation of the City are included on the statement of net assets. Revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  
Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied.  Grants and similar items are 
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and 
the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the government considers revenues to 
be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period.  Sales taxes, payments in 
lieu of taxes, property taxes, licenses and permits, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all 
considered susceptible to accrual and have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other 
revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received. Expenditures generally 
are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.  However, debt service expenditures, as well 
as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is 
due.  General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds.  Proceeds of general 
long-term debt are reported as other financing sources. 
 

The following are the City’s major governmental funds: 
 

• The General Fund is the City’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial resources of the 
government, except those accounted for in another fund. 

• The School Fund accounts for the specific revenues that are for specific expenditures – which include sales 
and use tax, and the designated portion of the tobacco tax, general property tax, automotive tax, and tax-
equivalent – Electric and Water departments. 

• The 2006 Capital Improvement Fund accounts for financial resources to be used for the acquisition or 
construction of various capital facilities such as an animal shelter and new fire stations. 

• The 2009 A&B Warrants Fund accounts for financial resources used to refund other G.O. Warrants held by 
the City and for future capital projects related to additional funding received. 

 
The following are the City’s major enterprise funds: 
 
• The Municipal Utilities Board Fund accounts for the operating expenses, user fees (revenue), assets and 

liabilities of the Municipal Utilities Board, which provides electricity, gas, water, and wastewater treatment to 
the City of Decatur and other regions. Decatur Utilities is managed by a three-member Board appointed by the 
City Council. 

 
Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

 
Governmental Funds: 

 
• The Special Revenue Funds account for revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 

specific purposes (not including major capital projects or permanent funds).  Such funds are established when 
required by statute, charter provision, local ordinance, or executive decision to finance particular functions or 
activities. 

• The Debt Service Funds account for the servicing of warrants which are not being used for general 
government purposes. Sources of funds for servicing this debt consist of payments-in-lieu of taxes and 
designated sales tax collections. 

• The Capital Projects Funds account for the cost of constructing various public work and services projects. 
Financing is provided by general obligation debt. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

 
• The Permanent Fund accounts for resources that are legally restricted to the extent that earnings, and not 

principal, may be used for purposes that support the City’s programs. 
 
Proprietary Funds: 
 
• Enterprise Funds account for those operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private 

business or where the governing body has decided that the determination of revenues earned, costs 
incurred and/or net income is necessary for management accountability. 

 
The City applies all applicable Financial Accounting Standards Board pronouncements issued after November 
30, 1989 in accounting and reporting for its proprietary operations.   

 
As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from the government-wide financial 
statements.  Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between various 
functions of the City.  Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program revenues reported 
for the various functions concerned. 

 
Amounts reported as program revenues include (1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments.  Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues.  Likewise, general revenues include all taxes. 

 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expense from nonoperating items.  Operating revenues and 
expense generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenues of the Decatur Utilities 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for services and fees.  Operating expenses for enterprise funds include 
the cost of services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets.  All revenues and expenses not 
meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

 
D.  Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets or Equity 
 

Deposits and Investments 
 

The City’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition.  State statutes authorize 
the City to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, State of Alabama, Alabama counties, or the general 
obligations of Alabama Municipalities. 
 
Cash and investments classified as restricted assets on the Municipal Utilities Board Enterprise Fund balance 
sheet were created per the warrant indentures and are to be used only for the repayment of outstanding revenue 
warrants of the Municipal Utilities Board Enterprise Fund. 
 
State statute requires the City and its component units to invest in or collateralize funds with direct obligation of 
the United States, obligations of certain Federal agencies for which the full faith credit of the United States of 
America has been pledged, general obligation issues of other states, the State of Alabama, Alabama counties 
and Alabama Municipalities. 

 
Investments consist of demand deposits and U.S. Treasury obligations with original maturities greater than three 
months from the date of acquisition. Thus, investments of the City, as well as its component units, are stated at 
cost, plus accrued interest, which is approximately the same as their fair value. The State Treasurer’s investment 
pool operates in accordance with appropriate state laws. The reported value of the pool is the same as the fair 
value of the pool shares.  
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 
 
Receivables and Payables 
 

All outstanding balances between funds are reported as “due to/from other funds.”  Any residual balances 
outstanding between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-
wide financial statements as “internal balances”. 
 
All trade and property tax receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. 

 
Amounts receivable and payable from federal, state, county, and local governments are classified as “due from/to 
other governmental entities.”  The only individually significant amount due from any single entity as of September 
30, 2009, was $564,278 due from Morgan County for various tax receivables. 
 
Ad valorem, sales, franchise and liquor taxes and beverages licenses and taxes recorded within the General 
Fund and the non-major governmental funds are recognized under the susceptible to accrual concept.  
 
Non-current portions of long-term receivables due to Governmental Funds are reported on their balance sheets, 
in spite of their spending measurement focus.  Special reporting treatments are used to indicate; however, that 
they should not be considered “available spendable resources,” since they do not represent net current assets.  
Recognition of Governmental Fund type revenues represented by noncurrent receivables is deferred until they 
become current receivables.  Noncurrent portions of long-term loans receivable are offset by fund balance 
reserve accounts. 
 
Property taxes are levied in May for the following year beginning October 1, at which time a lien is attached.  
These taxes are due and payable on October 1 and delinquent after December 31 in each year (except with 
respect to motor vehicles, which have varying due dates), after which a penalty and interest are required to be 
charged.  If real property taxes are not paid by the June 15 following the due date, a tax sale is required to be 
held.  Revenue is recognized in the year when the taxes are collected.  The taxes are collected by the Morgan 
County Revenue and License Commissioners and remitted to the City net of a collection fee ranging from 1 to 4 
percent for the different taxes. 
 
Privilege licenses and city liquor taxes are collected directly by the City and recorded when received since they 
are taxpayer-assessed. 
 

Inventories and Prepaid Items 
 

Inventories are valued at cost using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method.  Inventories consist of expendable 
supplies held for consumption. The costs of Governmental Fund type inventories are recorded as expenditures 
when consumed rather than when purchased.  
  
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items in both government-wide and fund financial statements.  The City uses the purchases method to account 
for monthly medical insurance payments.  The average monthly payment is $390,000.  
 

Capital Assets 
 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in 
the government-wide financial statements.  Capital assets are defined by the government as assets tangible in 
nature, with an initial individual cost of more than $7,500 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in 
excess of two years.  Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or 
constructed.  Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. When 
capital assets are disposed, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed, and any gain or loss 
arising from the disposal is credited or charged to operations.  
 
The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets 
lives are not capitalized. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 
 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects when constructed.  Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is reflected in the capitalized 
value of the asset constructed. 
 
Property, plant and equipment of the component units are generally recorded using the same policy as the City. 
 
Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets except infrastructure is charged as an expense against their 
operations or functions whereas the infrastructure depreciation is unallocated.  Property, plant, equipment, and 
infrastructure of the primary government, as well as the component units, are depreciated using the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives as follows: 

 
Building improvements 10-20 years 
Buildings 20-40 years 
Sidewalks, streets, and bridges 20-50 years 
Traffic signals 15 years 
Utility plants in service 40-50 years 
Improvements: 
      Pumping stations 50 years 
      Outfall lines 50 years 
Land improvements 12-25 years 
Surface lots 15-20 years 
Furniture and equipment 3 -12 years 
Greenways 15 years 
Drainage systems 40 years 
Motor vehicles 5 years 

 
Compensated Absences 

 
City employees may accumulate up to three-hundred and seventy (370) days of sick leave.  Employees of the 
City who have twenty-five (25) years of service or who have reached sixty (60) years of age and have 10 years of 
service are entitled to payment for one-half (1/2) of their accumulated sick leave upon retirement, not to exceed a 
maximum of 600 hours.  The liability is calculated according to GASB Statement No. 16 using the termination 
payment method for governmental funds and the vesting method for proprietary funds.  Vacation is accrued when 
incurred in proprietary funds and reported as a fund liability.  Compensated absences that are expected to be 
liquidated with expendable available financial resources are reported as an expenditure and a fund liability of the 
governmental fund that will pay it.  Amounts not expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial 
resources are considered to be and are accrued as a long-term liability within the governmental activities of the 
government-wide statement of net assets and within the proprietary fund statement of net assets.  Amounts are 
reported in the governmental fund financial statements only at the time that they mature. Compensated absences 
have been historically liquidated through the fund from which the employee is paid, which is primarily, the 
General Fund and the nonmajor proprietary funds of Pt. Mallard and Sanitary Landfill. All reimbursable leave is 
paid at the time of an employee’s resignation or retirement. 
 
Long-term Obligations 

 
In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, long-
term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, 
business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets.  Debt premiums and discounts, as well 
as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method.  Bonds 
and warrants payable are reported net of the applicable premium or discount.   
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize debt premiums and discounts, as well as 
issuance costs, during the current period.  The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources.  Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing uses.  Issuance costs, even if withheld from the actual net proceeds 
received, are reported as debt service expenditures.  
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 
 
Fund Equity 

 
In the fund financial statements, reservations of fund balance represent amounts that are not appropriable or are 
legally segregated for a specific purpose.  Reservations are limited to outside third-party restrictions.  
Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change.   
 

NOTE 2 – RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

A.  Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the government-
wide statement of net assets 

 
The governmental fund balance sheet includes reconciliation between fund balance-total governmental funds and 
net assets-governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net assets.  One element of 
that reconciliation explains that “long-term liabilities, including warrants payable, are not due and payable in the 
current period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.”  The details of this $61,685,890 difference are as 
follows: 
 

Warrants Payable $     59,029,365 
Less: Deferred charge on refunding (to be amortized as interest expense) (1,074,243)

Capital leases payable 400,627
Accrued interest payable 531,496
Compensated absences 2,798,645

Net adjustment to reduce fund balance-total governmental funds to arrive at net  assets-
governmental activities $     61,685,890

 
B.   Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, 

and changes in fund balances and the government-wide statement of activities 
 

The governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances includes 
reconciliation between net changes in fund balances-total governmental funds and changes in net assets of 
governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of activities.  One element of that 
reconciliation explains that “Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the 
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as 
depreciation expense.”  The details of this $983,401 difference are as follows: 

 

Capital outlay $       7,640,156 
Trade-ins (25,001) 
Depreciation expense (6,631,754)   

Net adjustment to increase net changes in fund balances-total governmental funds to 
arrive at changes in net assets of governmental activities 

 

$           983,401 
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NOTE 2 – RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 
 
Another element of that reconciliation states that “the issuance of long-term debt (e.g., warrants and leases) 
provides current financial resources and the repayment of long-term debt consumes current financial resources.  
Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net assets.  Also, governmental funds report the effect of 
issuance costs, premiums, discounts, and similar items when debt is first issued, whereas these amounts are 
deferred and amortized in the statement of activities.” The details of this $4,196,074 difference are as follows: 
 

Debt issued or incurred:  
Issuance of general obligation debt ($ 21,945,000)

Plus premiums (325,960)
Issuance costs 482,284 

Capital lease financing (614,474)
Principal repayments:  

General obligation debt 26,506,352 
Capital lease 213,847 

Amortization of premium and refunding loss (45,605)
Deferral of issuance costs (75,370)
Net adjustment to decrease net changes in fund balances-total governmental funds to 

arrive at changes in net assets of governmental activities 
 

$      4,196,074 
 

Another element of that reconciliation states that “other expenses reported in the statement of activities that do 
not require current financial resources.”  The detail of this $2,882,285 difference is as follows: 

  
Compensated absences $                (43,518)
Claims   (150,120)
Accrued interest   (353,928)
Other postemployment expenses   3,429,851 
Net adjustment to increase net changes in fund balances-total governmental funds to 

arrive at changes in net assets of governmental activities 
 

$             2,882,285 
 
NOTE 3 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
A.  Budgetary Information 
 

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  The following section describes the budgeted and non-budgeted funds: 

 
Annually-Budgeted Governmental Funds Governmental Funds Not Annually-Budgeted 
 
General Fund 

 
Special Revenue Funds 

    Community Development Fund 
Special Revenue Funds    Municipal Court Fund 
   7 Cent Gas Tax Fund  
   4&5 Cent Gas Tax Fund Debt Service Fund 
   School Fund      Crossings Warrant Fund 
   Personnel Board Fund   
   Heritage Trust Fund Capital Projects Funds  
   Docket Fees Fund      2006 GO Warrants Fall Capital Projects Fund 
   Drug Seizure Fund      2006 Capital Improvements Fund 
   Room Occupancy Fund      2009 A & B Warrants Fund 
   Corrections Fund  

Permanent Fund 
      Perpetual Care Fund 
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NOTE 3 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY – CONTINUED 
 
The Municipal Utilities Board Fund is managed by a separate board appointed by the City Council. This Fund is 
independent of the City’s budgeting process. The Community Development Fund adopts a grant-length budget 
as prescribed by grantor provisions. The Debt Service Funds are not annually budgeted since budgetary control 
exists through general obligation bond indenture provisions.  While annual budgets are adopted for the Capital 
Projects Funds for management purposes, budgetary control is exercised using formally adopted project length 
budgets. 
 
The City Council adopts budgets on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Annual appropriated budgets are adopted for the general and special revenue funds, 
with the exception of the Community Development Fund. The Community Development Fund adopts project-
length budgets as prescribed by grantor provisions. 
 
The legal level of budgetary control is the department level.  The City’s department heads may make transfers of 
appropriations within a department.  Transfers of appropriations between departments and expenditure requests, 
which result in a budget overrun, require the approval of the City Council.  The council reviews and approves 
these changes at mid-year when a formal amendment to the original budget is adopted.  All annual 
appropriations lapse at year-end. 

 
Prior to the beginning of the fiscal year, each city department prepares budget requests for submission to the 
finance department that will compile them and, together with an estimate of anticipated revenues, submits them 
to the mayor’s office.  The mayor and budget staff begins individual department reviews with department heads. 

 
After changes are recommended and budget schedules are updated, the budget is finalized for submission to the 
City Council.  The City Council reviews the budget, makes changes, and approves the budget.  Budgeted 
amounts are as originally adopted, or as amended by the City Council. 
 
Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the expenditure of 
moneys are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is employed as an extension 
of formal budgetary integration in the governmental funds.  Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are reported 
as reservations of fund balances and do not constitute expenditures or liabilities because the commitments will 
be re-appropriated and honored during the subsequent year. 
 
On or before October 1 of each year, the City of Decatur Board of Education, a discretely presented component 
unit, is required to prepare and submit to the state superintendent of education the annual budget to be adopted 
by the Board.  The city superintendent of education or Board cannot approve any budget for operations of the 
school system for any fiscal year, which shows expenditures in excess of income estimated to be available, plus 
any balances on hand.  The superintendent, with the approval of the Board, has the authority to make changes 
within the approved budget provided that a deficit is not incurred by such changes.  The superintendent may 
approve amendments to program budgets without Board approval.  Individual amendments to the budget as 
originally adopted are not considered material. 
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NOTE 3 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY – CONTINUED 
 
B.  Excess of Expenditures over Appropriations 
 

The following funds incurred expenditures in excess of appropriations of the following amounts for the year ended 
September 30, 2009: 
 

General Fund 
  General Government: 
     Revenue department $           4,773 
 

  Public Safety: 
     Fire department 
 

Public Works: 

$       385,483 
           
 

      Streets $         14.762 
      Sanitation 59,253
 
 
Public Services 
       Park and recreation $       120,327 
       Business development board 730
       Youth services 13,191
 

Intergovernmental assistance 
      Garage $         23,242 
      Information services 14,617
 
Community Services Contracts $         71,338 

 
School Fund 
General Government $           7,068 

 

Special Revenue Funds 
Drug Seizure Fund 

      Operating expenses $              469 
 
Personnel Board Fund 

       Personal services 

 
 
$           6,002 

     Operating expenses                   62 
 

 The excess expenditures were provided by available fund balance in the related funds. 
 
NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 
 
A.  Deposits and Investments 
 

The following information is provided to give an indication of the steps the City takes to protect its cash deposits 
and the level of risk assumed for certain investments. 

 
At fiscal year end, the entire bank balances of the City, the Board of Education and Public Building Authority were 
covered by federal depository insurance and insured by the Security for Alabama Funds Enhancement, or SAFE 
Program.  The SAFE Program is administered by the State Treasurer according to State of Alabama statute.  
Effective January 1, 2001, any bank or financial institution in the State of Alabama accepting deposits of public 
funds is required to insure those funds by pledging eligible collateral to the State Treasurer for the  
SAFE collateral pool.  The entire pool stands behind each deposit.  Eligible collateral are those securities 
currently designated as acceptable collateral for state deposits as defined by State law. 



City of Decatur 
Notes To The Financial Statements - continued 

September 30, 2009 

- 38 - 

 
NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 
 

A reconciliation of cash and investments as shown on the Combined Balance Sheet for the primary government 
is as follows: 

 
Cash on hand $   52,660,118 
Carrying amount of deposits 4.711,373 
Carrying amount of investments 15,669,432 
  
Total $   73,040,923 
  
Per Governmental Funds Balance Sheet-total governmental funds  
    Cash and investments $28,439,648 
Per Proprietary Funds Statement of Net Assets  
    Total enterprise funds  
        Cash and investments 39,536,887 
        Restricted cash for debt service 5,064,388 
  
Total $   73,040,923 

 
 
A reconciliation of Discretely Presented Component Unit’s cash and investments as shown on the Combining 
Statement of Net Assets for the Discretely Presented Component Unit is as follows: 
   

  Board of 
Education  

 
Cash on hand $    20,306,320
Carrying amount of deposits          35,298
 

Total Cash and investments $    20,341,618
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 
 
B.  Capital Assets 
 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2009 was as follows: 
 

 Balance   Balance 
September 30, 

2008 
Additions/ 

Transfers-in 
Deletions/ 

Transfers-out 
September 30, 

2009 
Governmental activities:     
  Capital assets, not being depreciated:     
     Land $         9,656,926   $          166,531  $             (2,070) $         9,821,387  
     Construction in progress            6,486,018           2,016,603           (5,051,236)            3,451,385  
   
Total capital assets, not being depreciated          16,142,944            2,183,134           (5,053,306)          13,272,772  

  Capital assets, being depreciated:     
     Buildings and improvements          29,062,170            5,738,489               (69,687)          34,730,972  
     Land improvements          19,202,410              637,835                         -          19,840,245
     Furniture, equipment and other          23,286,666           2,419,591              (809,261)          24,896,996
     Infrastructure          92,849,559           1,704,805                         -          94,554,364

Total capital assets, being depreciated        164,400,805          10,500,720              (878,948)        174,022,577  

  Less accumulated depreciation for:     
     Buildings and improvements      (16,296,006)         (1,296,195)                45,250      (17,546,951)
     Land improvements       (6,447,760)            (850,404)                         -         (7,298,164)
     Furniture, equipment and other       (18,635,144)          (1,492,171)              809,261       (19,318,054) 
     Infrastructure       (54,888,048)          (2,992,984)                         -       (57,881,032) 
Total accumulated depreciation        (96,266,958)         (6,631,754)               854,511      (102,044,201)

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net          68,133,847           (3,868,966)               (24,437)          71,978,376  

Governmental activities capital assets, net  $      84,276,791   $       6,052,100  $      (5,077,743)  $      85,251,148  
     
Business-type activities:     
Capital assets, not being depreciated:     

Land  $        3,863,756 $                  -  $                     -   $        3,863,756
        Construction in progress            2,697,134           12,109,907         (12,896,522)            1,910,519

Total capital assets, not being depreciated            6,560,890           23,209,907         (12,876,046)            5,774,275

Capital assets, being depreciated:     
Buildings and improvements          22,088,453                 49,641                         -          22,138,094
Furniture, equipment and other            5,445,630                110,920              (113,418)            5,443,132
Utility plant-in-service        299,356,500          12,855,198           (1,962,261)        310,249,427

Total capital assets, being depreciated        326,890,583          13,015,759           (2,075,689)        337,830,653

Less accumulated depreciation for:   
Buildings and improvements       (14,238,195)             (724,236)                      -        (14,962,431)
Furniture, equipment and other         (3,691,314)             (509,478)              113,419         (4,087,373)

       Utility plant-in-service      (112,355,765)          (7,933,478)           1,962,259      (118,326,984)
Total accumulated depreciation      (130,285,274)          (9,167,192)           2,075,678      (137,376,788)

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net       196,605,309            3,848,567                      (11)        200,453,865

Business-type activities capital assets, net  $    203,166,199 $       15,958,473  $    (12,896,532)  $    206,228,140
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 
 

Depreciation expense of $2,994,155 for the Governmental activities Infrastructure assets is not allocated to the 
functions.  The depreciation expense for all other depreciable assets is charged to functions/programs of the 
primary government as follows: 

 
Governmental activities: 
  General government $     957,771
  Public Safety 658,720
  Public Works 489,926
  Public Services 1,394,908
  Intergovernmental 136,274

Total depreciation expense – governmental activities $  3,637,599
 
Business-type activities: 
  Municipal Utilities Board Fund $  7,933,478
  Sanitary Landfill Fund 722,453
  Point Mallard Fund 511,261

Total depreciation expense – business-type activities $  9,167,192
 

 
Activity for the discretely presented component unit, Board of Education for the year ended September 30, 2009 
was as follows: 

     
September 30, 

2008 
Additions/ 

Reclassifications 
Deletions/ 

Reclassifications 
September 30, 

2009 

Governmental Activities:      
Capital assets, not being depreciated:      

Land  $    6,476,997 $                 - $                      - $  6,476,997
Construction in progress 5,399,933 4,494,680 (9,776,922) 117,691

  
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 11,876,930               4,494,680 (9,776,922) 6,594,688 

  
Capital assets, being depreciated:  

Buildings and improvements 92,391,552 9,776,922                          - 102,168,474
Furniture, equipment and other 7,045,524 451,412 (126,591) 7,370,345 

  
Total capital assets, being depreciated 99,437,076 10,228,334 (126,591) 109,538,819 

Less accumulated depreciation 34,711,732 3,216,742            107,543 37,820,931
  
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 64,725,344 7,011,592 (19,048) 71,717,888
  
Total governmental activities capital assets, net $  76,602,274 $ 11,506,272 $    (9,795,970) $78,312,576
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 
 
C.  Interfund Receivables, Payables and Transfers 
 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 2009 is as follows: 
 
Transfers In/Out: 
 
Transfers Out:   
   
From General Fund:       

To School Fund $            4,840 
To non-major governmental funds        2,573,612 
To non-major proprietary funds           159,975 2,738,427

   
From Non-major governmental funds:   

To General Fund $        643,024  
To other non-major governmental funds             72,168  
To non-major enterprise funds           195,586          910,778

  

Total  $    3,649,205
   
Transfers In:   
   
To General Fund:   

From non-major governmental funds            $        643,024
   
To School Fund:   

From General Fund                          4,840
   
To Non-major governmental funds:   

From General Fund $     2,573,612  
From other non-major governmental funds 72,168 2,645,780

   
To Non-major proprietary funds:   

From General Fund $        159,975  
From non-major governmental funds 195,586 355,561

   

   

Total  $     3,649,205 
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 
 

 Due To/From Other Funds: 
 

Receivable Fund Payable Fund Amount 
  

General Fund Municipal Utilities Board Enterprise Fund $    141,709
 Non-major Governmental Funds 653,722
  
  795,431
  
School Fund Municipal Utilities Board Enterprise Fund 24,851
  
Total due to/from other funds  $    820,282

 
 Due To/From Primary Government and Component Units: 
 

  
Receivable Fund Payable Fund Amount 

  
Component Unit – Board of Education Primary Government – School Fund $ 1,311,624
  
Total due to/from primary government  
 to component units 

  
$ 1,311,624

 
In general, transfers are used to (1) move revenues from the fund that collects the money to the fund that 
expends the money, (2) move receipts restricted or earmarked for debt service from the funds collecting the 
receipts to the debt service fund as debt service payments become due, and (3) use unrestricted revenues 
collected in a fund to provide operating advances to other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations.  
The due to/from balances resulted from the time lag between the dates that transactions are recorded in the 
accounting system and payments between funds are made. 

 
 
D.  Leases 
 

Operating Leases 
 

In 2008, the City entered into three non-cancelable operating lease agreements for the use of golf carts.  Total 
costs for such leases were $66,747 for the year ended September 30, 2009.  The future minimum lease 
payments for these leases are as follow:   
 

Year Ending 
Business-Type 

Activities 
September 30 Point Mallard 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 

$          70,717 
70,717 
70,717 
1,936 

Total minimum lease payments $        214,087 
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 
 

Capital Leases 
 

The City has entered into various lease agreements as lessee for financing the acquisition of equipment.  These 
lease agreements are treated as capital leases for accounting purposes and, therefore, have been recorded at 
the present value of the future minimum lease payments as of the inception date in the basic financial 
statements. 

 
The assets acquired through capital leases are as follows: 

 
 Governmental 

Activities 
  
Equipment $614,474 
Less:  accumulated amortization (20,482)
  
Total $593,992 

 
The future minimum lease obligations and the net present value of the minimum lease payments as of 
September 30, 2009 are as follows: 

 

Year Ending 
Governmental 

Activities 
September 30  

2010 $213,847 
2011 213,847 

Total minimum lease payments 427,694 
Less amount representing 
interest 

 
(27,090)

Present value of minimum lease 
payments 

 
$400,604 

 
 
The future debt service requirements of the governmental activities leases at September 30, 2009 are primarily to 
be provided by the General Fund. 

 
Component Unit 
 
The discretely presented component unit, Board of Education, has entered into various lease agreements as 
lessee for financing the acquisition of transportation and computer equipment.  These lease agreements are 
treated as capital leases for accounting purposes and, therefore, have been recorded at the present value of the 
future minimum lease payments as of the inception date in the basic financial statements. 
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 

 
 

The future minimum lease obligations and the net present value of the minimum lease payments as of 
September 30, 2009 are as follows: 

 

Year Ending 
Governmental 

Activities 
September 30  

2010 $           459,878 
2011 329,834 
2012 232,161 
2013 154,112 
2014 154,112 

2015-2019 462,335 

Total minimum lease payments 1,792,432 
  

Less amount representing 
interest 

 
(210,077)

Present value of minimum lease 
payments 

 
$         1,582,355

 
 
E.  Long-Term Debt 
 

General Obligation Warrants 
 

The City issues general obligation ("G.O.") warrants, which is a direct obligation and pledge of the full faith and 
credit of the City, for the following purposes: 
 

a. For the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities. 
 

b. To refund other G.O. warrants. 
 
 

Source of Repayment of Long-Term Debt 
 

Repayment of the City's long-term debt is generally provided for as follows:  
   
Type of Debt Paid From Resources Provided By 
   
Governmental Activities:   
G.O. warrants - major capital facilities General Fund General Fund 
 Crossings Warrant Fund General Fund 

 
G.O. warrants - school facilities School Fund School Fund 

 
   
Business-Type Activities:   
Revenue warrants Municipal Utilities Board Fund Municipal Utilities Board Fund 
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 
 

Lease Revenue Bonds – Public Building Authority Component Unit 
 

The Public Building Authority, a blended component unit of the City, issued bonds in 2003.  Repayment of the 
bonds is secured by annual lease payments received by the Authority.  Pursuant to the trust indenture, the 
Authority is required to maintain debt service reserve accounts for a portion of the outstanding principal.  The 
Authority was in compliance with the reserve requirements at year-end.  
 
The bonds do not constitute a direct obligation and pledge of the full faith and credit of the City. 
 
Advance Refundings 

 
The City has issued refunding warrants to provide for the advance refunding of other debt. For advance refunded 
warrants, the City uses the refunding warrant proceeds to purchase U.S. Government State and Local 
Government Series securities that are placed in an irrevocable trust for the purposes of funding debt service 
requirements of the refunded warrants. As a result, the refunded warrants are considered to be defeased and the 
liability has been removed from the governmental activities column of the statement of net assets. Any resulting 
economic gain or loss is deferred and amortized over the lesser of the remaining life of the refunded or refunding 
warrants.  

 
 Advance refunding transactions for the current year for which the refunded warrants are still outstanding on 

September 30, 2009, were as follows (in thousands):  
 

 Refunding Warrants Refunded Warrants   
Fiscal  Face  Refunded Debt Service Economic 
Year Series Amount Series Amount Diff. (b) Gain (Loss)

       
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT     
       
Governmental Activities:     
       

2009 2009-A (a) $13,170 2000 $12,170 107 ($775)
2009 2009-B 8,775 1997-A 1,475 (c) (10)
2009 2009-B 8,775 1997-B 800 (c) (5)
2003 2009-B 8,775 1997 – School 2,650 (c) (17)
2003 2009-B 8,775 1997 – Municipal 3,660 (c) (24)

 
 
 

(a) The 2009-A issue refunded only those principal maturities scheduled after July 1, 2011. 
(b) Includes debt service savings and savings realized up-front in cash in the refunding transaction. 
(c) Due to the fact that the 2009-B issue was an advance refunding of the 1997-A &B, 1997 School, and 1997 Municipal     
issues, the individual debt service  savings realized up-front in cash could not be calculated. The total savings on the combined 
refunding transaction was $435,740.
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 
 
Outstanding Debt 

 
The amount of debt outstanding at September 30, 2009, and information related to it was as follows: 
 

Series 

Face 
Amount 

(thousands) Dated 
Final 

Maturity 
Interest 

Rates (%) 

Principal 
Maturities 

(thousands) 

Ending 
Balance 

(thousands) 

Amount 
Due Within
One Year 

(thousands)
 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 
     
Governmental Activities     
     
G.O. Warrants - general  purposes     

        
2000 15,920 7/1/2000 6/1/2020 5.375 110 - 2,095             235 235 
2003-C 3,775 2/1/2003 8/1/2013 2.875 - 4.0 205 – 500 865 205  
2003-E 19,900 11/1/2003 7/1/2026 4.0 - 4.75 380 – 800 16,495 395  
2006-Crossings 4,775 9/20/2006 9/20/2021 6.55 28 – 54 4,297             -    
2006-Capital Improvement 16,215 10/11/2006 10/1/2026 4.0-4.375 175 -2,360    15,705 265 
2009-A 13,170 6/1/2009 7/1/2020 2.0-4.0 190-2,015 13,170 190 
2009-B 8,775 6/1/2009 6/1/2014 1.2-2.5 1,080-2,290 8,775 2,290 
       
 82,530     59,542 3,580  
        
Total Governmental   
Activities $    82,530     $      59,542 $     3,580  
       

  
During 2006, the City entered into an agreement to purchase land for the future Crossings development. Under 
this agreement, the City transferred ownership of the property to a developer and retained responsibility for the 
related debt. Fifty percent of future sales tax revenue and annual ad valorem taxes in excess of $20,000 related 
to this development are to be reserved for reduction of this debt. Any amounts not covered by the above reserves 
at the end of fifteen years are to be reimbursed by the developer. 
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 
 
Outstanding Debt - Continued 

 

Series 

Face 
Amount 

(thousands) Dated 
Final 

Maturity 
Interest 

Rates (%) 

Principal 
Maturities 

(thousands) 

Ending 
Balance 

(thousand) 

Amount 
Due Within 
One Year 

        
Business-Type Activities      
        
Water System Revenue 
Warrants     
     
2009 17,915 6/1/2009 6/1/2019 2.0 - 4.0 1,670 - 2,050 17,915 1,670
     
 17,915     17,915 1,670
     
Wastewater System 
Revenue Warrants     
     
1997 2,850 11/1/1996 8/15/2017 3.95 135 - 200 1,415 155
2000 15,590 12/22/1999 8/15/2020 3.85 720 - 1,095 10,020 745
2004 9,645 04/21/2004 8/15/2013 2.85 910 - 1,125 4,265 1,010
     
 28,085     15,700 1,910
 
Total Business-Type 
Activities 46,000     33,615 3,580
     
Total Primary 
Government $    128,530     $   93,157 $         7,160

    
     
COMPONENT UNITS     
     
Governmental-Type Activities     
        
Board of Education        
        
2005 $      26,000 2005 2030 4.0 - 4.5 270 – 11,290 $    26,000   $               -
     
Total Component 
Units $      26,000     $    25,790 $           -

 
The City is not obligated in any manner for the debt of the Board of Education, a discretely presented 
component unit. 
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED 
 
Future Debt Service 

 
The City’s future debt service requirements on its outstanding warrants and bonds as of September 30, 2009 are 
shown below.  There is $120,553 available in the Crossings Debt Service Fund to service general obligation debt 
and $5,064,388 available in the Municipal Utilities Board Enterprise Fund to service the revenue warrants. 

 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT                                                          (thousands) 
   G.O. Warrants 
Governmental Activities:    Principal Interest 
2010   3,580 3,099
2011   3,665 2,322
2012   3,302 2,210
2013  3,412 2,099
2014  2,632 1,985
2015 – 2019  15,030 8,277
2020 – 2024  12,685 5,006
2025 – 2029  11,000 2,080
2030 – 2034  4,236 516
Total governmental activities    $  59,542 $ 27,594
 
      

 
 
 

Water System 
Revenue     
Warrants  

 

 

Wastewater
System 

Revenue 
Warrants 

Business-type Activities: 
2010  1,670 496  1,910 564
2011 1,615 508  1,980 500
2012 1,650 476  2,055 433
2013 1,690 434  2,140 365
2014 1,735 384  1,050 294
2015 – 2019 9,555 1,076  5,470 836
2020 - 2024 - -  1,095 43
Total business-type activities $    17,915 $      3,374  $15,700 $     3,035
      
COMPONENT UNITS      

 
Capital Outlay

Warrants   
Governmental Activities:  Board of 
Education Principal Interest   
2010  $              - $      1,107   
2011  - 1,107   
2012 270 1,101   
2013 275 1,090   
2014 1,040 1,064   
2015-2019 5,860 4,649   
2020-2024 7,265 3,313   
2025-2030 11,290 1,587   
Total Governmental Activities $    26,000 $    15,018   
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NOTE 4 – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – CONTINUED  
 

Changes in Long-Term Liabilities 
 

Long-term liability activity for the year ended September 30, 2009, was as follows (in thousands): 
 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT      
     Amounts 
 Beginning   Ending Due Within 
 Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year 
Governmental Activities:      

General obligation warrants $    63,273  $     21,945  $    (25,676) $      59,542 $       3,580

Less amounts deferred for:   
   Issue discounts & premiums    (4) 326 (14) 308  -
   Refunding losses   (50)  (830) 59 (821)  -
 
Total warrant, bonds, & notes 63,219          21,441 (25,631) 59,029          3,580

Capitalized leases               - 614            (214) 400             196
Compensated absences 2,355 31 (74) 2,312 231
Claims payable 637 110 (260) 487               49
Other post-employment benefits - 4,558 (1,128) 3,430 343
   
Governmental Activities   
Long-Term Liabilities $    66,211 $       26,754 $     (27,307)  $        65,658 $          4,399
   
Business-Type Activities:   

Revenue warrants $    36,090  $      17,915 $     (20,390)  $        33,615 $           3,580
   
Less amounts deferred for:   
   Issue discounts & premiums (444)            (636) 242  (838)  -
      
Total warrants 35,646 17,279 (20,148) 32,777 3,580

Landfill closure and postclosure 2,266 95  - 2,361 -
Compensated absences 839 1,041 (1,016) 864                   86

Business-Type Activities   
Long-Term Liabilities $    38,751  $      18,415 $     (21,164) $         36,002 $         3,666
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COMPONENT UNITS – PUBLIC BUILDING AUTHORITY    
   Amounts 
 Beginning   Ending Due Within 
 Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year 
      
Business-Type Activities – Public Building Authority     
      
Revenue warrants $             170 $                 - $            (170) $             - $            - 
Total Public Building Authority  

Long-Term Liabilities $             170 $                  - $            (170) $             - $            - 
 
COMPONENT UNITS- BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

   Amounts 
 Beginning   Ending Due Within 
 Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year 
      
Business-Type Activities – Board of Education     
      
Revenue warrants $           26,000 $                 - $            - $           26,000 $            - 
Issue discounts & premiums (220) 10 (210) 
Total Board of Education  

Long-Term Liabilities $           25,780 $                  - $            10 $           25,780 $            - 
 
 
F.  Conduit Debt Obligations 

 
From time to time, the City has, through its Industrial Development Board, issued Industrial Revenue Bonds to 
provide financial assistance to private-sector entities for the acquisition and construction of industrial and 
commercial facilities deemed to be in the public interest.  The bonds are secured by the property financed and are 
payable solely from payments received on the underlying mortgage loans.  Upon repayment of the bonds, 
ownership of the acquired facilities transfers to the private-sector entity served by the bond issuance. Neither the 
City, the State, nor any political subdivision thereof is obligated in any manner for repayment of the bonds.  
Accordingly, the bonds are not reported as liabilities in the accompanying financial statements. 
 

As of September 30, 2009, there were nine series of Industrial Revenue Bonds outstanding.  The aggregate 
principal amount payable for the nine outstanding issues was approximately $420,058,569.  The original issue 
amounts of these series totaled $530,240,000. 
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G.  Fund Equity Reserves and Designations 
 

General Fund 
 
Reserved for encumbrances - restricted monies for future payment of encumbered goods and services  
 
Reserve for inventories - represents a portion of general fund assets that do not represent available expendable 

financial resources. 
 
Reserved for post-employment benefits - represents amounts set aside to fund the benefits expected to be paid 

for retired employees in the next fiscal year. 
 
Designated for special purposes – restricted revenues for future use related to certain expenditures. 
 
Designated for future capital needs – restricted revenues for use related to certain capital expenditures in the 

subsequent year. 
 
Designated for landfill –revenues set aside for purposes of funding operating deficit and development costs of the 

landfill should they occur. 
 
Other Governmental Funds 
 

Reserved for encumbrances - restricted monies for future payment of encumbered goods and services. 
 
Reserved for perpetual care - funds restricted for maintenance of cemetery property. 
 
Reserved for debt service - funds restricted to servicing debt. 

 
H.  Tax Equivalents 
 

The Municipal Utilities Board Fund is required to pay to the City a tax equivalent which is determined by applying 
the current property tax rates to the Utilities’ net plant in service at the end of the preceding year.  The amount of 
tax equivalents paid to the City by the Municipal Utilities Board Fund during 2009 was $1,460,686 by the Electric 
System, $247,185 by the Natural Gas System, $462,361 by the Water System and $87,050 by the Wastewater 
System.  These amounts are reported as intergovernmental revenue in the General Fund and the School Fund of 
the City and as operating expenses in the financial statements of the Municipal Utility Board Enterprise Fund. 

 
I.  Closure and Postclosure Care Cost 
 

State and federal laws and regulations require the City to place a final cover on its landfill site when it stops 
accepting waste and to perform certain maintenance and monitoring functions at the site for thirty years after 
closure.  Although closure and postclosure care costs will only be paid near or after the date that the landfill stops 
accepting waste, the City reports a portion of these closure and postclosure care costs as an operating expense 
in each period based on landfill capacity used as of each balance sheet date.  The total amount of $2,361,265 
reported for landfill closure and postclosure care liability at September 30, 2009 within the proprietary statement 
of net assets, represents the cumulative amount reported to date based on the use of 41.13 percent of the 
estimated capacity of the landfill.  The City will recognize the remaining estimated cost of closure and postclosure 
of $3,380,058 as the remaining capacity is filled.  These costs are based on the amount required to be paid if all 
equipment, facilities and services required to close, monitor and maintain the landfill were acquired as of 
September 30, 2009.  The City expects to close the landfill in the year 2043.  Actual costs of closure and 
postclosure may be higher due to inflation, changes in technology, or changes in laws and regulations.  
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A.  Contingent Liabilities and Commitments 
 

Litigation 
 

The City is a defendant in a number of claims and lawsuits.  The outcome of these matters is uncertain as of the 
date of this report.  The City Attorney estimates the total liability with respect to these claims and lawsuits that are 
not covered by insurance will not exceed $250,000, which is estimated to be currently payable and has been 
accrued as a liability in the City’s General Fund at September 30, 2009.  
 
The Board of Education is a defendant in various lawsuits.  Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not 
presently determinable, in the opinion of the Board’s attorney, the resolution of these matters will not have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition of the Board. 

 
Grants 
 
The City participates in a number of federal, state, and county programs that are fully or partially funded by grants 
received from other government units.  As of September 30, 2009, significant amounts of grant expenditures 
have not been audited by the grantor agencies, but the City believes that future disallowed expenditures related 
to the unaudited grant programs, if any, will not have a material effect on any of the individual funds or the overall 
financial position of the City. 
 
Construction Contracts 
 
The City entered into various construction contracts as of September 30, 2009.  The unfulfilled balance of these 
contracts that relate to the non-major governmental funds operations are included in the “Reserve for 
Encumbrances” as described more fully in Note 4H.   
 

B.  Jointly Governed Organizations 
 

Joint Ventures 
 
The City of Decatur is involved in two joint ventures: 
 
Decatur – Morgan County Port Authority was incorporated in 1982 for the purpose of developing the port and 
industrial park located in Morgan County on the Tennessee River.  The Authority has a five-member board, which 
is appointed equally by the governing body of the City of Decatur and Morgan County.  There were no financial 
assets, liabilities or ongoing activity related to the authority during the year or at September 30, 2009.  
 
Wheeler Basin Regional Library Board was organized in 1962 to provide information resources to the citizens of 
Decatur and surrounding areas.  It has a ten-member board of which the City Council appoints three members.  
The City owns and maintains the building in which the library is located.  This ongoing equity interest is recorded 
within the City’s capital assets, as ownership is not attributable to any individual fund.  The Library Board issues 
separately audited financial statements available from the Wheeler Basin Regional Library Board at 504 Cherry 
Street Northeast, Decatur, Alabama, 35601. 
 
The City in conjunction with Morgan County created the following agencies and authorities in order to better 
service the citizens of Decatur and Morgan County. 
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Jointly Governed 
 
Decatur-Morgan County Emergency Management Agency provides measures for the mobilization, organization, 
and direction of the civilian population and necessary support agencies to prevent, or minimize, the effect of fire, 
flood, earthquake and epidemic.  The officers and employees of the City and Morgan County comprise the 
agency.  The City provided $27,116 in appropriations during the fiscal year ending September 30, 2009. 
 
Decatur-Morgan County Farmers Market Board manages the operation of the facility known as the farmers 
market located adjacent to the intersection of First Avenue Southeast and Second Street Southeast in Decatur.  
The Board is comprised of five members who are jointly appointed by the governing bodies of the City of Decatur 
and Morgan County. 

 
NARCOG – The North Alabama Regional Council of Governments provide regional planning for the physical, 
economic and human resources development within North Alabama.  There are three particular programs 
controlled by NARCOG, which the City of Decatur supports financially.  These are the Aging Program, Regional 
Planning, and Transportation Planning.  The City of Decatur contributed a total of $45,975 to these programs 
during the fiscal year. 
 
The Health Care Authority of Morgan County-Decatur operates the Decatur General health care facilities located 
on Seventh Street, Decatur, Alabama.  The Authority is comprised of five directors who are jointly appointed by 
the governing bodies of the City of Decatur and Morgan County. 
 
Morgan County Emergency Management Commission District is commonly known as 911.  This seven-member 
board, of which the City Council appoints three members, manages the emergency phone service 911 along with 
other duties.  The City of Decatur provided $573,354 in appropriations during the fiscal year. 
 
North Central Alabama Mental Health Board provides mental health and general welfare services to the citizens 
of North Alabama. The Board is comprised of nine members of whom three are appointed by the City Council.  
The City contributed $36,043 to the Board during the fiscal year. 
 
North Central Alabama Mental Retardation Authority provides services to mentally disabled children.  The Board 
is comprised of five members of whom one is appointed by the City Council.  The City contributed $12,738 to the 
Authority during the fiscal year. 
 
Pryor Field Airport Authority was organized in 1963 to oversee the Pryor Field Airport located within Limestone 
County.  Its board is comprised of five members of whom one member is appointed by each of the following:  
Limestone County Commission, Decatur City Council, Morgan County Commission, and Athens City Council.  
The City contributed $30,000 to the Authority during the fiscal year. 
 

C.  Related Organizations 
 
The City’s officials are responsible for appointing the members of the boards of other organizations, but the City’s 
accountability does not extend beyond member appointments.  The City Council appoints the board members of 
the Board of Equalization; Decatur, Alabama Health Care Authority; Downtown Redevelopment Authority; 
Industrial Development Board of the City of Decatur; and Medical Clinic Board.  The Mayor appoints the board 
members of the Housing Authority of the City of Decatur, Alabama. 
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D.  Pension Plans 
 
The City of Decatur’s defined benefit pension plan provides retirement, disability benefits and death benefits to 
plan members and beneficiaries.  The City is affiliated with the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama (the 
System), an agent multiple-employer pension plan administered by the Retirement Systems of Alabama.  The 
Retirement Systems of Alabama assigns the authority to establish and amend the benefit provisions of the plans 
that participate in the System to the respective employer entities.  For the City of Decatur, that authority rests with 
the City Council with the exception of the Municipal Utilities Board Enterprise Fund, for which the Board has the 
authority.  The Retirement Systems of Alabama issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information.  That report may be obtained by writing to the Retirement 
Systems of Alabama, PO Box 302150, Montgomery, Alabama, 36130-2150 or by calling (334) 832-4140. 
 
On October 1, 2002, the Municipal Utilities Board elected to move its retirement plan to the Employee Retirement 
System of Alabama. Prior to this date the assets of the plan were maintained by The Municipal Utilities Board of 
Decatur, Morgan County, Alabama Pension Plan, and a single-employer defined benefit pension plan 
administered by Aetna Life Insurance Company. Among the requirements, the Board was directed to move all of 
its assets for current employees and the majority of its assets for retired employees to the Employees Retirement 
System. A small number of annuity investments for certain employees are funded in the plan and could not be 
transferred. These retirees are paid from these assets and their retirement benefits from RSA are adjusted 
accordingly. The plan is fully funded with respect to these retirees and requires no current contributions.   
 
State correctional officers, certified full-time firefighters, and certified full-time law enforcement officers are 
required to contribute 6% of their annual covered salary to the plan. All other System members are required by 
the State of Alabama to contribute 5% of their annual covered salary to the plan.  The City is required to 
contribute at actuarially determined rates.  The rate as a percentage of annual covered payroll for the City is 
11.56%, with the exception of the Municipal Utilities Board Fund, for which the rate is 17.23%.  The contribution 
requirements of plan members are established and may be amended by the Employee’s Retirement System of 
Alabama. 

 
For 2009, the City of Decatur’s annual pension cost was equal to their required and actual contributions.  The 
required contribution was determined as part of the September 30, 2008 actuarial valuation using the entry age 
actuarial cost method. The actuarial assumptions included (a) 8% investment rate of return (net of administrative 
expenses), (b) projected salary increases ranging from 4.61% to 7.75% per year, and (c) 0% per year cost-of-
living adjustments.  Both (a) and (b) included an inflation component of 4.5%.  The actuarial value of the system’s 
assets was determined using market values of instruments at September 30, 2008 for the City, and using 
techniques that smooth the effects of short-term volatility in the market value of investments over a five-year 
period in the years prior to September 30, 2008 and September 30, 2007, respectively.  The System’s unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability is amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll on an open basis.  The 
remaining amortization period at September 30, 2008 was twenty for the Board and the City. 
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Trend Information for the System (1) 

  Fiscal Year Annual Pension Percentage of APC 
  Ending Cost (APC) Contributed 

       
City of Decatur  9/30/08  2,294,853  100% 
  9/30/07  2,038,996  100% 
  9/30/06  1,926,493  100% 
  9/30/05   1,844,308  100% 
  9/30/04   1,627,581  100% 
       

Municipal Utilities Board  9/30/08  1,288,608  100% 
  9/30/07  1,195,506  100% 
  9/30/06  1,177,637  100% 
  9/30/05  1,167,645  100% 
  9/30/04  1,129,323  100% 

(1) Trend information for the year ended September 30, 2009 was not yet available from the System. 
 

Schedule of Funding Progress for the System 
   Actuarial    UAAL as a 
 Actuarial Actuarial Accrued Unfunded   Percentage 
 Valuation Value of Liability (AAL) AAL Funded Covered of Covered 

Department Date(1) Assets Entry Age (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 
    
City of Decatur 9/30/08 $71,189,160 $96,887,807 $25,698,647 73.5% $23,784,423 108.0% 
 9/30/07 70,294,168 91,599,506 21,305,337 76.7% 22,785,195 93.5% 

9/30/06 66,564,613 86,885,998 20,321,385 76.6% 22,206,051 91.5% 
9/30/05 63,790,804 79,255,382 15,464,578 80.5% 21,707,078 69.8% 
9/30/04 60,941,212 72,166,289 11,225,077 84.4% 21,200,230 52.2% 

  

Municipal        
Utilities Board 9/30/08 $25,564,413      $39,155,660 $ 13,591,247      65.3% $    7,919,390 171.6% 
 9/30/07    23,777,554       36,629,622     12,852,068      64.9%       7,260,852 177.0% 
 9/30/06 21,223,330 34,761,112 13,537,782 61.1% 7,176,924 188.6% 
 9/30/05 19,538,611 32,934,918 13,396,307 59.3% 7,339,704 181.4% 

9/30/04 17,647,774 30,560,464 12,912,690 57.7% 7,121,446 181.3% 
 
(1) Trend information for the year ended September 30, 2009 was not yet available from the System. 

 
 
Component Unit 

 
City Board of Education 
 
The Board contributes to the Teachers’ Retirement System of Alabama, a cost-sharing multiple-employer public 
retirement system for the various state-supported education agencies and institutions.  The plan is administered 
by the Retirement Systems of Alabama. 
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Substantially all employees of the Board are members of the Teachers’ Retirement System.  Membership is 
mandatory for covered or eligible employees of the Board.  Benefits vest after ten years of creditable service.  
Vested employees may retire with full benefits at age sixty or after twenty-five years of service.  Retirement 
benefits are calculated by two methods with the retiree receiving payment under the method, which yields the 
highest monthly benefit.  The methods are:  (1) Minimum Guaranteed, or (2) Formula, of which the Formula 
method usually produces the highest monthly benefit.  Under this method retirees are allowed 2.0125% of their 
average final salary (best three of the last ten years) for each year of service.  Disability retirement benefits are 
calculated in the same manner.  Pre-retirement death benefits in the amount of the annual salary for the fiscal 
year preceding death are provided to plan members. 
 
The Teachers’ Retirement System was established October 1, 1941, under the provisions of Act Number 419, of 
the Legislature of 1939, for the purpose of providing retirement allowances and other specified benefits for 
qualified persons employed by state-supported educational institutions.  The responsibility for general 
administration and operation of the Teachers’ Retirement System is vested in the Board of Control (currently 
fourteen members).  Benefit provisions are established by the Code of Alabama 1975, Section 16-25-1 through 
Section 16-25-170, as amended, and Section 36-27B-1 through Section 36-27B-5, as amended. 
 
Employees of the Board are required to contribute 5% of their salary to the Teachers’ Retirement System.  The 
Board is required to contribute the remaining amounts necessary to fund the actuarially determined contributions 
to ensure sufficient assets will be available to pay benefits when due.  Each year the Teachers’ Retirement 
System recommends to the Alabama Legislature the contribution rate for the following fiscal year, with the 
Legislature setting this rate in the annual appropriations bill.  The percentages of the contributions and the 
amount of contributions made by the Board and the Board’s employees equal the required contributions for each 
year as follows: 

 
 
E.  Post-Retirement Health Plan 
 

Plan Description 
 
The City of Decatur provides certain post-retirement medical benefits to certain retired employees, an other 
postemployment benefit plan ("OPEB") as defined by GASB Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting by Employers for Post Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions. The City provides post employment 
health, dental and vision care benefits to each permanent full-time employee who has twenty-five years of qualified 
service or reaches age sixty (60) with at least ten years under the state requirements of service with the City of 
Decatur and retires from the City of Decatur through the Employees Retirement System of the State of Alabama 
(ERS), prior to the age of sixty-five (65) and whose effective date of retirement, as approved by the ERS, falls on 
or after July 1, 1995. 

 Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 

 2009  2008  2007 
      
   Total percentage of payroll 17.07%  16.75%  14.36% 

   Contributions:      
   Percentage contributed by the Board 12.07%  11.75%  9.36% 

   Percentage contributed by employees 5.00%  5.00%  5.00% 

      
   Amount contributed by the Board $  6,061,304 $  5,842,659 $  4,378,759

   Amount contributed by employees     2,510,896 2,486,238 2,339,081
 
   Total Contributions $ 8,572,200 $   8,328,897 $   6,717,810
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NOTE 5 – OTHER INFORMATION – CONTINUED 
 
Subsequent to year-end, the City Council resolved that all employees hired after October 1, 2009 who desired to 
retire and continue their health insurance coverage, as previously provided by the City, will be responsible for the 
total cost of continued coverage. 
 
Funding Policy 
 
Retirees with family coverage are required to pay premiums for a portion of the benefits in an amount established 
by City Ordinance, which is $100 or 10.89% of the total cost to the City as of September 30, 2009 unless Medicare 
is involved, in which case, retirees pay the State Employee’s Insurance benefit Medicare rate. The City pays all 
costs of retirees with single coverage. This is equivalent to the required premiums of active employees. In addition, 
when an eligible retiree reaches Medicare eligibility, the City will continue to pay for the medical insurance (at a 
reduced rate) with Medicare becoming primary.  

 
 
The City is required to pay the remaining premiums and has funded the plan on a projected pay-as-you-go basis in 
the current year. Based on the change in terms of retirees hired after October 1, 2009, as noted above, the City 
believes the actuarial liability will decrease upon the next valuation date. Therefore, a $568,000 reserve of fund 
balance has been created for OPEB liabilities as of year-end, but the City will continue to fund the plan on a 
projected pay-as-you-go basis until after the next valuation. At that time, the City plans to begin contributing the 
remaining cost of benefits at a rate determined by an actuarial valuation that is prepared in accordance with certain 
parameters. 
 
Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation 
 
The City’s annual other postemployment benefit cost (expense) is calculated based on the annual required 
contribution of the employer (“ARC”), an amount actuarially determined in accordance with the parameters of 
GASB Statement 45. The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover 
normal cost each year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period of thirty 
(30) years. 
 
For 2009, the required contribution was determined as part of the September 30, 2008 actuarial valuation using 
the projected unit credit actuarial cost method The actuarial assumptions included (a) 4.0% investment rate of 
return; (b) a 11.0% medical cost trend rate graded to 5.0% over eight years; (c) a 6.0% and 3.5% cost trend for 
dental and vision care, respectively; (d) 100% participation rate by retirees and 60.0% participation rate by 
spouses of participating retirees; (e) retirement rates consistent with the City's pension plan actuarial valuation; 
and (f) a thirty-year amortization period of the actuarial liability. The actuarially determined rate as a percentage of 
annual covered payroll was 20.09%. 
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The City’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and the net OPEB 
obligation for September 30, 2009 are as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The funded status of the plan as of September 30, 2009, was as follows: 

 
 
 
The Municipal Utilities Board Enterprise Fund provides post-employment benefits other than pension benefits to all 
full time employees who retire as an eligible participant in the qualified retirement plan and who are age 55 or 
older.  Benefits provided retirees at September 30, 2009 include: 

 
1. Retiree group health/dental benefits to age 65. Retiree contributes a percentage of total premiums. 
2. Retiree Medicare supplement policy at age 65. Retiree contributes a percentage of total premiums. 
3. Dependent group health/dental benefits to age 65 with retiree contributing a percentage of the total 

premium. 
4. Spouse Medicare supplemental policy at age 65. Retiree contributes a percentage of total 

premiums. (Provided until death of retiree) 
5. Retirees who have a hire date on or after 1/1/04 and are 55 or older have group health/dental for a 

reduced 10-year period and contribute a higher percentage of the total premium. 
6. Early Retirement Medical Option – Employees retiring under age 55 or older also have a reduced 

10-year benefit period and pay a higher percentage of the total premium. 
7. Life insurance based upon an amount agreed upon prior to retirement (Not restricted to those who 

retire at age 55 or older). Employees hired after January 1, 2003 no longer have life insurance 
benefits as an active or retired employee. 

 
The Board administers the provisions of post-employment benefits, other than pension benefits. The benefits are 
expensed when paid. 
 
For 2009, the required contribution of the Board was determined as part of the October 1, 2008 actuarial valuation 
using the projected unit credit actuarial cost method The actuarial assumptions included (a) 6.0% discount rate; (b) 
4.0% projected salary increases; (c) an 8% medical cost trend rate graded to 5.0% over six years; (d) 100% 
participation rate by retirees and 60.0% participation rate by spouses of participating retirees; (e) retirement rates 
consistent with the City's pension plan actuarial valuation; and (f) a thirty-year amortization period of the actuarial 
liability. The actuarially determined rate as a percentage of annual covered payroll was 20.09%. 

 
 
 

Fiscal Year 
Ending 

  
 
 
 

Annual OPEB Cost

  
 

Percentage of 
Annual  OPEB Cost 

Contributed 

  
 
 

Net OPEB       
Obligation 

   
9/30/08  $4,557,577  24.7%  $3,429,850 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date  

 
Actuarial Value 

of Assets  

 
Actuarial 

Accrued Liability 
(AAL) 

 
Unfunded 
Actuarial 

Accrued Liability 
(UAAL) 

 
Funded Ratio 

 
Covered Payroll  

 
UAAL as a 

Percentage of 
Covered Payroll

     
9/30/08  $0  $58,847,513 $58,847,513 $0 $22,680,049  259.5% 
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The Board’s annual OPEB cost, the annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and the net OPEB obligation for 
September 30, 2009 are as follows: 
 

Annual Required Contribution: 
 
Normal Cost   $     247,444 
Amortization            658,112 
Interest            26,780 
 Total ARC  $     932,636 
 
 
Net OPEB Obligation: 
 
Annual Required Contribution $     932,636 
Interest                     - 
 Net OPEB Obligation $     932,636 
 
 
Present Value of Future Benefits as of October 1, 2008: 
 
Active Employees  $   9,573,848 
Retirees        6,394,251 
 Total   $ 15,968,099 

 
 
COMPONENT UNITS- BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
Plan Description 

 
The Board of Education contributes to the Alabama Retired Education Employees’ Health Care Trust (the “Trust”), 
a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit postemployment healthcare plan.  The Trust provides health care 
benefits to state and local school system retirees and was established in 2007 under the provisions of Act Number 
2007-16, Acts of Alabama, as an irrevocable trust fund. Responsibility for general administration and operations of 
the Trust is vested with the Public Education Employees’ Health Insurance Board (PEEHIB) members.  The Code 
of Alabama 1975, Section 16-25A-4 provides the PEEHIB with the authority to amend the benefit provisions in 
order to provide reasonable assurance of stability in future years.  The Trust issues a publicly available financial 
report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information.  That report may be obtained at 
the Public Educations Employees’ Health Insurance Plan website, http://www.rsa-al.gov/PEEHIP/peehip.html 
under the Trust Fund Financial tab. 
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Funding Policy 
 
The Public Education Employees’ Health Insurance Fund (PEEHIF) was established in 1983 under the provisions 
of Act Number 255 to provide a uniform plan of health insurance for current and retired employees of state 
educational institutions.  The plan is administered by the PEEHIB.  Any Trust Fund assets used in paying 
administrative costs and retiree benefits are transferred to and paid from PEEHIF.  The PEEHIB periodically 
reviews the funds available in the PEEHIF and if excess funds are determined to be available, the PEEHIB 
authorizes a transfer of funds from the PEEHIF to the Trust.  Retirees are required to contribute monthly as 
follows: 

                  2009 
 
Individual Coverage – Non-Medicare Eligible $97.54  
Individual Coverage – Medicare Eligible $1.14 
Family Coverage – Non-Medicare Eligible Retired 
  Member and Non-Medicare Eligible Dependent(s) $284.94 
Family Coverage – Non-Medicare Eligible Retired 
  Member and Dependent Medicare Eligible $188.54 
Family Coverage – Medicare Eligible Retired Member 
  and Non-Medicare Eligible Dependent(s) $188.54 
Family Coverage – Medicare Eligible Retired Member 
  and Dependent Medicare Eligible $92.14 
Surviving Spouse – Non-Medicare Eligible $585.00 
Surviving Spouse – Non-Medicare Eligible and 
  Dependent Non-Medicare Eligible $717.00 
Surviving Spouse – Non-Medicare Eligible and 
  Dependent Medicare Eligible $676.00 
Surviving Spouse – Medicare Eligible $290.00  
Surviving Spouse – Medicare Eligible and  
  Dependent Non-Medicare Eligible $422.00 
Surviving Spouse – Medicare Eligible and 
  Dependent Medicare Eligible $381.00 

 
For employees that retire other than for disability, for each year under 25 years of service, the retiree pays two 
percent of the employer premium and for each year over 25 years of service, the retiree premium is reduced by two 
percent of the employer premium. 
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NOTE 5 – OTHER INFORMATION – CONTINUED 
 
The Board is required to contribute at a rate specified by the State for each active employee.  The Board’s share of 
premiums for retired Board employees health insurance is included as part of the premium for active employees.  The 
following shows the required contributions in dollars and the percentage of that amount contributed for Board retirees: 
 
    Fiscal Year Ended September, 30,  2009               2008              2007 

 
 Active Health Insurance Premiums Paid by the Board  $752.00    $775.00  $717.00
 Amount of Premium Attributable to Retirees  $205.45    $212.35  $217.25 
 Percentage of Active Employee Premiums Attributable  
  to Retirees   27.32%    27.40%  30.30% 
 Percentage of Required Amount Contributed  100.00%    100.00%  100.00%
 Total Amount Paid Attributable to Retirees $3,098,897    $3,140,376     $3,215,768 

 
  

Each year the PEEHIB certifies to the Governor and to the Legislature the contribution rates based on the amount 
needed to fund coverage for benefit for the following fiscal year and the Legislature sets the premium rate in the 
annual appropriation bill.  This results in a pay-as-you-go funding method. The provisions of GASB Statement No. 45, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions, were 
implemented prospectively. 
 
The Public Building Authority does not provide post-employment benefits. 

 
F.  Risk Financing Programs 

 
The City elected to retain risk related to the employees’ health and dental insurance for the first time beginning 
December 1, 1999.  Then, on January 1, 2002 the City elected to no longer retain the health insurance risk and 
purchased health insurance. The City currently pays premiums to the State Employee Insurance Board.  However, 
the City still retains the risk for the period under the health self-insurance.  The amount of outstanding claims 
liability remaining as of September 30, 2009 is insignificant and immaterial to the City’s statements as a whole. 
 
The City has chosen to finance risks associated with workers compensation coverage through the City’s general 
fund.  The City maintains insurance coverage for individual claims in excess of $250,000 or an aggregate of 115% 
of annual standard premium. Claims liabilities are based on estimated claim settlements. 
 
Changes in the balance of Workers’ Compensation insurance claims liability are as follows: 
 

 September 30,  
 2009 2008  

   
Unpaid claims,     
  beginning of year  $      643,251   $      405,270  
   
Incurred claims 57,040 748,977 
   
Less claim payments (210,489) (510,996) 
   
Unpaid claims, end of year  $      489,802   $      643,251  
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NOTE 5 – OTHER INFORMATION – CONTINUED 

 
The Electric, Water and Gas systems of the Utilities are also self-insured for general liability, health insurance 
and workers’ compensation insurance.  Reinsurance has been purchased to limit the exposure to catastrophic 
loss for health insurance and workers’ compensation insurance claims. 
 

G.  GASB Accounting Pronouncements 
 

The City adopted GASB Statement No. 49, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pollution Remediation 
Obligations, required for fiscal periods beginning after December 15, 2007, in fiscal 2009. This Statement sets 
uniform standards requiring more timely and complete reporting of pollution remedial obligations. 
 
The City adopted GASB Statement No. 55, The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State 
and Local Governments, effective March 2009.This Statement incorporated the hierarchy of generally accepted 
accounting principles for state and local governments into the Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s 
Authoritative literature. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the City’s financial 
statements. 
 
The City adopted GASB Statement No. 56, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance 
Contained in the AICPA Statements on Auditing Standards, effective March 2009. This Statement incorporated 
certain accounting and financial reporting guidance related to related party transactions, going concern 
consideration, and subsequent events presented in the American Institute of Certified Public Accounts’ 
Statement on Auditing Standards into the Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s (GASB) authoritative 
literature. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the City’s financial statements. 
 
The City plans to adopt GASB Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Intangible Assets, 
which provides additional guidance to state and local governments to determine whether and when intangible 
assets should be considered capital assets for financial reporting purposes. The statement requires that an 
intangible asset be recognized in the statement of net assets only if it is considered identifiable. It also provides 
guidance on determining the useful life of intangible assets when the length of their life is limited by contractual or 
legal provisions. Applications of this statement is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2009, in fiscal 
2010. 
 
The City plans to adopt GASB Statement No. 53, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Derivative Instruments, 
required for fiscal periods beginning after June 15, 2009, in fiscal 2010. This Statement requires governments to 
measure most derivative instruments at fair value in their financial statements that are prepared using the 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. 
 
The City plans to adopt GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type 
Definitions, required for fiscal periods beginning after June 15, 2010, in fiscal 2011.  This statement establishes 
fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a government is 
bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of the resources reported in the governmental fund.  

 
 
Management is in the process of determining the effects that the adoption of these statements will have on the 
City’s basic financial statements. 
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